RESOLUTION NO. 2018-23



A TOTAL COL.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A CARGO TRAILER FOR ANIMAL CONTROL ADOPTION EVENTS FROM DEERSKIN MANUFACTURING, INC. FOR \$126,940; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City, through its Animal Services Division, is a named beneficiary in the Last Will and Testament of Glenda Sue Moore and has received a significant bequest from the Moore Estate which is to be used to create a permanent wing, veterinary endowment, marker, or other permanent item as a tribute to her cats and her friend and the independent executrix of the Moore Estate, Dorothy Ray Holley; and

WHEREAS, the Animal Services Division, after consultation with and approval of Ms. Holley, is recommending that a portion of the bequest received from the Moore Estate be used to purchase and equip a cargo trailer to be used as a mobile animal adoption center; and

WHEREAS, after extensive research, City Administration has determined that a cargo trailer that conforms to the specifications required by the Animal Services Division is only manufactured by Deerskin Manufacturing, Inc. and recommends purchasing said cargo trailer in the amount of \$126,940; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, finds it to be in the public interest to concur in such recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase, on behalf of the City, a custom adopting trailer from Deerskin Manufacturing, Inc. of Springtown, Texas, in an amount of \$126,940 from funds received from the Estate of Glenda Sue Moore, Deceased.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 6th DAY OF MARCH, 2018.

ADDDOVED.

AllESI:	APPROVED:	
Amy Piukana, City Secretary	Robert C. Dye, Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney (kbl:2/27/18:96652)